WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2022 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 537

BY SENATORS BLAIR (MR. PRESIDENT) AND BALDWIN

(BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed March 04, 2022; in effect 90 days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §15-1B-26 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
relating to providing for additional firefighters and security guards for the West Virginia
National Guard.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 1B. NATIONAL GUARD

§15-1B-26. Firefighters and security guards to be members of the National Guard.

1 (a) Only firefighters and security guards who are members of the West Virginia National 2 Guard may be employed by the Adjutant General as firefighters and security guards: Provided, 3 That any person employed as a firefighter on the effective date of this section who is not a member 4 of the West Virginia Air National Guard may continue to be employed as a firefighter: Provided, 5 however, That no person who is not employed on the effective date of this section as a firefighter 6 and who is not a member of the West Virginia Air National Guard may be employed as a firefighter 7 for the West Virginia Air National Guard: Provided further, That any firefighter or security guard 8 employed under this section who reaches age 60 and loses military membership may continue to 9 serve as a civilian firefighter or civilian security guard until they reach age 62.

10 (b) In the event military deployments, mobilization, or other circumstances result in 11 personnel shortages in the firefighter or security guard force, the Adjutant General may 12 temporarily employ or execute any other agreement necessary to obtain the services of civilian 13 firefighters or civilian security guards as may be required to continue operations.

1

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect 90 days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

Governor